
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Wednesday, 19 
October 2016 at 8.30 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(BMDC)
Kersten England Chief Executive (BMDC)
Dr Andy Withers Bradford District Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Helen Hirst Bradford Districts and City Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Philip Pue Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group
Brian Hughes Locality Director, West Yorkshire NHS 

England - North (Yorkshire and Humber)
Anita Parkin Director of Public Health
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children's Services
Javed Khan HealthWatch Bradford and District
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the 

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector
Bev Maybury Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing
Nichola Lees/Bridget Fletcher/Clive Kay One Representative of the main NHS 

Providers

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 



pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN

The Board at its meeting held on 19 September 2016 resolved that the 
draft local Sustainability and Transformation Plan be submitted to an 
additional meeting of the Board for approval before it is submitted to 
NHS England on 21 October 2016.



In accordance with the above the Chief Officer, Bradford City, Bradford 
Districts and Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning 
Groups will submit the draft Bradford District and Craven Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (Document “J” - TO Follow).  

(Rebecca Malin – 01274 237290)

__________________________________________________

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

                              
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor 

 
Report of the Chief Officer - Bradford City, Bradford Districts and Airedale, 
Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning Groups to the meeting of the 
Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on 19th October 2016. 
 
 

            J 
Subject:   
 
Bradford District and Craven Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
 
Summary Statement: 
 
The Bradford District and Craven Sustainability and Transformation Plan will be 
discussed at an additional meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board prior to 
submission to NHS England. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Hirst,  
Chief Officer, Bradford City, Bradford 
Districts and Airedale, Wharfedale 
and Craven Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
Report Contact:  Rebecca Malin 
Phone: (01274)  237689 
E-mail: 
rebecca.malin@bradford.nhs.uk 
 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



 

                              
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor 

 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The high level summary of the Bradford District and Craven (BD&C) Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) will be discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board.  This will 
form the basis of the Bradford and Craven contribution to the West Yorkshire STP which 
will be submitted on 21 October. 
 
As members are aware there is much more detail sitting beneath this summary which has 
been shared either as drafts of the local STP or in the form of other strategies and plans.  
At this stage the detail is not being submitted as it will continue to evolve as health and 
care partners develop thinking and turn our proposals into confirmed plans.   
 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
A Sustainability and Transformation Plan is being developed for the health and care 
system in Bradford District and Craven as mandated in the NHS Planning Guidance for 
2016-17.  
 
The process of developing the plan has involved representatives from across our health 
and care community including clinical commissioning groups, hospital, community and 
mental health trusts, primary care organisations, Bradford Council and the voluntary and 
community sector.   The Integration and Change Board has maintained oversight of the 
process of developing the plan. 
 
NHS England determined that the STPs would be formed around 44 footprints across 
England.  Bradford District and Craven are within the West Yorkshire STP footprint.  NHS 
England appointed STP leaders for each footprint and the leader for West Yorkshire STP 
is Rob Webster, Chief Executive of South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust. 
 
The West Yorkshire health and care community, including NHS providers, NHS 
commissioner and local council respresentatives agreed that the West Yorkshire STP 
would essentially be the sum of the six districts’ – Bradford and Craven, Kirklees, 
Calderdale, Wakefield, Leeds and Harrogate – plans.  This did not mean that further 
opportunities for achieving change at a West Yorkshire scale would not be pursued but 
more of an acknowledgement that the scale of transformation required in local systems to 
keep people well, health and in the best place of care formed the main part of the overall 
STP.  
 
 
 

  

Page 2



 

                              
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The STP builds on the Five Year Forward View for the local health and care system in 
Bradford District and Craven which was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
2014.  The Five Year Forward View articulated the challenges we face across the system 
and the scale of the problem if we do nothing to address these challenges.  Where it fell 
short was the detail of how these issues would be addressed and the STP provided us 
with the opportunity to describe in more detail the actions we were already taking, needed 
to take and consider in the longer term.    
 
The STP addresses what has been acknowledged at previous Health and Wellbeing 
Board meetings - that there will be a significant gap between the available budget for 
health and social care services by 2020-21 and the projected level of spend as a result of 
a growing and ageing population and high demand for health and social care services in 
Bradford District and Craven
[...]
ial balance, improved quality and experience and population health improvement.  It 
could be argued therefore that the principles of equality are integral to the process of 
developing the STP. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken in relation to any new proposals that are 
developed through the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and equality impact 
analysis will form part of the detail of any case for change. 
 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Bradford District and Craven has been 
developed in accordance with 2016-17 NHS Planning Guidance to bring local health 
economies onto a sustainable position by 2020-21. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
The UK health and care system contributes 32 million tonnes of CO2 per year. The 
impacts are often attributable to pharmaceuticals, energy, travel and transport, waste and 
anaesthetic gases. There are three notable areas which have opportunity to address 
greenhouse gas emissions (carbon footprint); 
 

o        Good lifestyle habits 
o        Redesigning services 
o        Integrated working 
 

Close attention to buildings energy, waste, procurement and commissioning and travel 
and transport would allow baseline for improvement on greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
None 
 
 

Page 8



 

                              
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None   
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Board provides feedback on the Bradford District and Craven Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and approves the high level summary of the plan for submission as 
part of the overall West Yorkshire STP.   
 
Please note that between the submission of this paper and the meeting date the West 
Yorkshire STP lead will have provided feedback on the current draft of our Bradford and 
Craven plan which we may wish to consider at the meeting.   
 
The Board is also asked to note the overall West Yorkshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Bradford District and Craven Sustainability and Transformation Plan - to be 

published on the Health and Wellbeing Board section of the Council Committee 
Meetings website following publication of this outline report and before the date of 
the Board meeting. 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 
NHS Planning Guidance - https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-forward-
view/ 
  
 

Page 9

https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-forward-view/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-forward-view/


This page is intentionally left blank



Bradford District and Craven STP 
In our place our focus is on :
• Prevention and early intervention with a specific focus on Obesity, Type 2 Diabetes, CVD, Cancer, respiratory and Mental 

Wellbeing
• Creating sustainable, high impact primary care through our primary medical care commissioning strategies and commissioning 

social prescribing interventions
• Supported self-care and prevention through supporting individuals to get the skills they need and training our workforce to work in 

a way that empowers and facilitates independence . 
• Provision of high quality specialist mental health services for all ages and early intervention mental wellbeing support services.
• Delivering population health outcomes and person centred care through new contracting, payment and incentives in line with 

accountable care models elsewhere.. This includes specific interventions that transform services to address the physical, 
psychological and social needs of our population, reducing inequalities and addressing the wider determinants of health.

• Developing a sustainable model for 24/7 urgent and emergency care services and planned care.
Progress so far…
• We have made significant progress in 2016/17 establishing provider alliances, including primary medical care at scale,  and 

together with the commissioner alliance are making great strides towards population health outcomes and person centred care.  
The first population health outcomes type of contract for Bradford will be launched April 2017 focusing on primary prevention of 
diabetes, improved care and treatment of people with diabetes. Airedale , Wharfedale and Craven is moving to a shadow 
accountable care system as of April 2017

• We engaged with our population  to develop our five year strategy and specifically around the design and delivery of our confirmed 
plans and these plans have been endorsed by our Health and Wellbeing Board 

• We have aligned our three CCGs under a single accountable officer and chief finance officer and intend to move towards more 
shared arrangements over the next twelve months which will include formalised joint, placed based commissioning decision 
making arrangements

• We have ensured the significant shifts of secondary to primary care activity secured over the last ten years have been 
mainstreamed through the PMS review alongside improvements in primary care access and health inequalities reduction activity 
and in Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven have implemented an enhanced primary care programme. 

• We are addressing the holistic needs of patients with multiple comorbidities through complex care models across the patch.  
Airedale, Wharfedale an Craven is a pioneer site and has seen a 2% reduction in non-elective admissions through their testing 
period

• We are a Vanguard site (Enhancing Health in Care Homes) and are evaluating video consultation in care homes
• Our crisis care concordat and first response services have received national recognition and we have had no mental health out of 

area placements in over a year
• We have a nationally recognised digital shared care record across health and social care
• We have an accelerator site for a new smaller acute hospita

Minutes of the meeting


16

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday, 19 
October 2016 in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 8.30 am
Concluded 9.30 am

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of the Council & Chair
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder – Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC)
Kersten England Chief Executive, CBMDC
Dr Andy Withers Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group
Helen Hirst Bradford Districts and Bradford City Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group, 

Deputy Chair
Anita Parkin Director of Public Health
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children's Services
Javed Khan HealthWatch Bradford and District
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the Voluntary, 

Community and Faith Sector
Bev Maybury

Apologies: Dr Thomas – Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning Group 
Brian Hughes – NHS England

Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair

16.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

17.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



17

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

18.  BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN

Members were reminded that the Board at its meeting held on 19 September 
2016 had resolved that the draft local Sustainability and Transformation Plan be 
submitted to an additional meeting of the Board for approval before it was 
submitted to NHS England on 21 October 2016.

In accordance with the above decision, the Chief Officer, Bradford City, Bradford 
Districts and Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning Groups 
submitted the draft Bradford District and Craven Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (Document “J”).

She advised that the West Yorkshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan was 
not complete yet as a result of the rapidly changing financial climate and that this 
would also impact on the local plan. She also advised that the local level of risk 
was running at a higher level than had been expected.

She further advised that the version of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
being presented today should be seen as a stage in the process with further 
iterations being necessary for November and December as other deadlines came 
into force.

The Chief Officer then made a detailed PowerPoint presentation in respect of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan, stressing that all parties were now 
working from the same base information; that there was nothing surprising in the 
health and well-being gap; that more needed to be done on the cross cutting 
priorities; that there was currently not enough detail in the plan to deal with the 
cross cutting theme of wider economic and social determinants of health. She 
also noted that the language used in the plan needed to be amended to reflect 
that used in the West Yorkshire Plan and that diabetes needed to be added as a 
priority to reflect earlier drafts.

Members of the Board then queried and commented on the plan as follows:-
 Why was the accelerator site for a new smaller acute hospital model not 

mentioned in “next steps” ?
 The final bullet point under health and well-being within the triple aim 

needed a target or quantification as it currently seemed to be vague.
 Could the increased waiting times for CAMHS be included ?
 The review of investments within public health spending needed to be 

added into “next steps”.
 Funding had been secured from the Government to reconfigure the health 

and social care estate and this needed to be referenced within the plan
 When would this iteration of the Plan be reviewed as the situation was so 

fluid ?



18

In response, the Chief Officer stated that the Plan should refer to a small acute 
hospital as the site already existed and undertook to amend the plan. She also 
undertook to amend the Plan to show that there were ten indicators within the 
bullet point on recognising and valuing people’s mental wellbeing to show that it 
was quantified in the same way as the others described. She considered that a 
challenge of including specifics such as the waiting time for CAMHS would be the 
issue of needing to add detail on all of the issues but undertook to investigate 
whether it could be included. She also undertook to include the review of 
investments and the work being done on estates.

On the issue of when the Plan would next be reviewed, she noted that the 
November and December deadlines were important and that the Plan needed 
rigour to be effective such a quarterly and half-way milestones and targets which 
would be developed through an operational plan. To that end robust reporting and 
accountability would also be key factors.

Resolved – 

(1) That the high level summary of the Bradford District and Craven 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan be approved for submission 
to NHS England, subject to the inclusion of the amendments raised at 
this meeting.

(2) That it be noted that the Bradford District and Craven Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan forms part of the West Yorkshire 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.   

ACTION: , the Chief Officer, Bradford City, Bradford Districts and Airedale, 
Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning Groups

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


